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Opening –Rich Roberts

Thank you everyone for joining.  I would like to introduce Greg Gage who has been detailed to Deputy Executive Project Manager, Greg will be working closely with Rich and will be available to stand in for him in his absence.

Convergence update – Stan Gray

We are continuing work on the 1010 package fine- tuning placements in the staffing plan and filling vacancies and investigating.  April is still the planned completion date of the 1010 package.  We are working on getting key manager positions advertised through the Department’s OHRM.  The Office of Civil Rights has the data to conduct the Civil Rights impact analysis.

OCIO is currently assisting the agencies with developing the letters that will identify employees transferring to the new organization.  The first letter will identify those employees coming to the new organization and are projected to be going out in mid April.  The second letter indicating their start date is projected to be sent out some time between July and September.

OCIO is working on getting contractor support ready for the new organization

Rich has been traveling to meet with various groups and employee associations to discuss Convergence activities including: NASCOE, ILL. State FAC, and NACD.

Rich Roberts will be meeting with the Agriculture Appropriations Sub-Committee to update them on Convergence activities.

LMI will be presenting final recommendations on how to handle Administrative functions in the new organization.

3 Improvement Projects – Rich Roberts

Service Desk – All three agency central help desks are now using not only the same software package (Magic Solutions) but as of 3/15 all three are now identically configured.  This system is web enabled and will be used for all help desk tickets and triaging of calls.  The Service desk will be implementing new service improvements based on best practices.  Letters have gone out to 10 state leaders to pilot Magic at the state level. The purpose of pilots is to provide feedback on how well it works and to make any necessary adjustments before more wide scale implementation.  

Configuration Management- Is continuing work on setting up a process to ensure changes are incorporated into the technical environment in an orderly manner that reduces unforeseen outages.

Bargaining Update – Pete Rockx

We are currently getting ramped up to address representation questions associated with the convergence.  

A series of 2-3 meetings is planned to discuss representation issues

1st meeting is scheduled for April 21st – there will be 2 reps from each of the three unions - AFSCME, AFGE and NTEU as well as representation from FLRA.  Desired outcomes include a review of case law as it applies to IT Convergence and to have a common understanding among the parties about the issues.

2nd meeting will be to discuss options for addressing the representation issues and any interim arrangements pending final decisions from the FLRA.

3rd meeting – there may be a need for a third meeting if all issues are not addressed.

Questions from participants:

Question: What is the status of bargaining over the Transfer of Function in the locals.

Answer:  There are several (4/5) local parties with active proposals under review.

Question: Did Congressional language concerning Convergence expire in 2001?

Answer:  There is no Congressional language concerning budget approval but there is language requesting that the appropriations committee keep “informed” of convergence activities.

Question:  Will SLA’s be set up for all offices regardless of size?

Answer:  At first SLA’s will be set up by agency and later scaled down to regional or office level.  

Question:  Will maintenance contracts come over to OCIO or will they be responsible at the agency level?

Answer; Maintenance contracts will come over to OCIO

Question: Did Remedy purchase Magic Solutions and if so will they continue support for Magic Solutions or will we go back to Remedy?

Answer:  Rich has met with the vendor and they have guaranteed to continue support and to make enhancements to Magic Solutions.  There are no plans to move customers back to Remedy.

Questions Presented as Agenda Items:

What measures are being taken to ensure that transferring employees experience a "seamless" transition to the new organization with regard to the availability of their current benefits, including earned leave, insurance coverage, TSP funds, retirement, etc.?  

We expect that for employee leave, payroll and benefits matters, the transition will be “seamless”, requiring no action on the part of the employee.  NFC as assured us that for mass code transfers within USDA all associated data (e.g. leave balances, payroll benefits deductions, etc) would not change and any leave balances would be immediately available to employees.

Will the employees transferred from FSA to OCIO retain the Alternate Work Schedules (AWS) they are currently working under? 

This has not yet been decided.  OCIO has a work day that starts as early as 6:30 a.m. and ends as late as 6:00 p.m. with core work hours between 9 a.m. and 3 p.m.  Some field locations have working hours that start at 6:00 a.m. and end at 2:30 p.m. which do not correlate with existing OCIO policy.  We expect some employees will be required to change their schedule to adhere to existing OCIO policy.

Will the employees transferred from FSA to OCIO be allowed to begin work at 6:00 a.m. as they currently do? 

No, under the existing OCIO work schedule policy, employees may start as early as 6:30 a.m. with a core time band of 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.  This is currently under discussion within OCIO.

Will the employees transferred from FSA to OCIO be allowed to take two short breaks in lieu of one fifteen-minute break as they do now? 

OCIO recognizes the need for employees to take short rest breaks, typically one in the morning and one in the afternoon.  However, supervisors and managers are given the flexibility to make reasonable adjustments to meet the needs of different work environments.

Will the employees transferred from FSA to OCIO still be allowed to sign-in and sign-out in minute increments as this is their past practice? 

As is typical in USDA, OCIO employees record their time in 15 minute increments.  This will be the expectation for employees who are transferred to the new organization.

Will the employees transferred from FSA to OCIO be allowed to use leave in fifteen-minute increments? 

Yes 

Since only IT employees are being transferred, who will be doing the Time and Attendance reporting for the transferred employees? 

Procedures for handling administrative functions such as time and attendance reporting are still being developed. However, this function will be performed within OCIO by whoever is designated to perform administrative support for employees.

Since it doesn't appear any KC FSA Management is being transferred, who will supervise the newly transferred employees and where will these Supervisors/Managers reside? If the supervisor and supervised employee are not in the same location, creating a situation of not allowing the supervisor/manager to observe the supervised employee's actual performance, how will supervisor input on employee appraisals work? 

Some management staff are to be transferred.  The managers for the new OCIO IT Technology Service will be selected through competitive procedures and will be in place for day one.  This will be a matrixed organization that must be able to work from multiple locations.  Regardless of where the supervisor and employee are physically located, employees will be evaluated using objective performance standards.  The wave of the future, as reflected in such practices as teleworking, is to utilize a virtual workforce where feasible.  This will allow employees to be considered for many more positions while not having to relocate.

When can newly transferred employees expect their new position descriptions and performance plans to be completely established? Being under the assumption that the new agency will still be "designing itself", even after first day operations begin, when will OCIO completely have established what tasks/duties the transferred employees will be performing, for whom, how, and how it will be recorded, be completely established? 

Position descriptions for many of the new OCIO positions have been or are currently being developed and will be classified in the near future. As a minimum, transferring employees will be given a written copy of their proposed duties and responsibilities at the time the employee is given his/her placement memorandum.  Employees will be given newly developed and classified position descriptions just before or within a short time after the transfer occurs.  Supervisors will be expected to develop and implement performance standards within approximately 30 days after the employees are placed into their new OCIO positions.  OCIO is currently working on developing model performance standards for positions in the new organization, which may be modified as necessary to reflect unique or changing performance expectations.  Employee input will be obtained prior to their performance plan being finalized.

Will the newly transferred employees have their final performance review done by their existing FSA supervisors since they were the ones to observe the actual performance?  If not, how will this be handled? How will disagreements between managers/supervisors and employees be handled? 

Performance reviews for employees being transferred will be addressed by the applicable Service Center Agency in accordance with their respective Performance Management Program and any applicable provisions in the collective bargaining agreements for transferring bargaining unit employees. We expect that in most cases, employees will receive a performance review for the period from the start of the appraisal cycle to the date of the transfer.  Any disagreements that may arise over the ratings would be handled in accordance with the applicable SCA’s dispute resolution processes.  According to current regulations, should FSA employees who are transferred before the end of the appraisal cycle should receive an interim rating from   their supervisors in FSA.  Employees would then need to be assigned new standards and work under those standards for a minimum 90 day period in OCIO before they receive a final rating.  New (OCIO) supervisors must consider the employee's   performance during this minimum 90 period, as well as information contained in the interim evaluation when rendering the final performance evaluation.

Realizing that yes, with the IT Convergence we are now SUPPOSED TO HAVE one way to do something, however we all realize that is unrealistic as every manager and individual has their own agenda of how to complete a task.  Do you anticipate issues here?  How would this effect travel - would it be claimed by the home state of the employee or the state that they are doing work for? 

IT Convergence will include merging many different management and operating styles.  Through our on-going service improvement projects as well adopting industry best practices we hope to bring together an organization that is more focused and efficient for the customer and the employee.  Details such as expensing travel are still being addressed.

After convergence will employees be able to retain parking spaces that are now assigned by seniority? 

Employee parking, including any assignment priorities will need to be addressed between OCIO and the agency or building landowner and determinations made on a case by case basis.  OCIO will also determine if any parking-related contractual provisions that apply to employees being transferred should be followed.

Will employee’s currently using direct deposit for their payroll checks have their direct deposit information processed through NFC automatically? Is there anything for transferred employees to do to ensure this occurs? 

Additions or changes to direct deposit elections will continue to be processed as they are today - there will be no change in the process.

What measures are being taken to ensure that transferring employees 
experience a "seamless" transition to the new organization with regard to 
the availability of their current benefits, including earned leave, 
insurance coverage, TSP funds, retirement, etc.?  

The benefits programs currently administered by FSA, NRCS, and RD are different.  The benefits differences have been analyzed, including the benefits available to Kansas City employees.  The benefits summary has been made available to the unions through Pete Rockx.  Management will now cost out the benefits options to determine the benefit offerings that can be made in the new organization. More information will be provided on the results of this analysis at a later date.

We expect that for employee leave, payroll and benefits matters, the transition will be “seamless”, requiring no action on the part of the employee.  NFC as assured us that for mass code transfers within USDA all associated data (e.g. leave balances, payroll benefits deductions, etc) would not change and any leave balances would be immediately available to employees.  

In general: A team of human resource experts is being formed to prepare a transition plan which will address the concerns raised in these questions as well as a myriad of other factors that must be considered in order to insure a smooth transition from the current to the new organization.  One key element of that plan will be a Performance Management Transition Plan.

If a newly transferred employee has outstanding Time off Award hours to use, will these also be transferred? 

Time off award hours are earned as part of incentive award programs that are unique to the agencies that granted those awards, and would not be transferable.  Employees with such hours should plan to use them before being transferred.

What will be the new work/employee policies put into place for persons being transferred?  Was KC FSA's current, negotiated agreement and MOU's considered when the benefits package OCIO will offer to transferred employees created? 

OCIO will provide its newly transferred employees most of the same benefits and programs that were available to them while they were employed in their former Service Center Agency.  Because every organization is somewhat unique, there are bound to be some changes and adjustments some employees will need to make. OCIO is making an extra effort to assess its current workplace policies in light of policies used by the Service Center Agencies.  Where deemed appropriate, program modifications will be made to ensure the workforce is treated fairly and consistently.

Has there been any progress of the TOF letters?  Will these letters specify location and duties or is this letter just going to say - You have been selected to go with IT convergence through OCIO? 

The letters have been drafted and names are being filled in for tentative release to employees in April, 2004.  The letter will identify your move to OCIO, your specific organization to the branch level and indication of a second letter stating an effective date of transfer once organizational approval has been obtained.

What if someone is selected to go to OCIO but would prefer to stay in RD?  

If an employee is identified to transfer to the OCIO, but does not want to 
transfer, the employee may pursue staying with the current employing Agency. 
This could include applying for vacant positions or expressing interest in a 
reassignment to a vacant position.  In all cases, bargaining unit employees 
must follow applicable procedures that exist in the labor contract or that 
have been negotiated separately as a result of the proposed transfer.  If an 
employee does not secure another position and does not report to OCIO after 
the transfer, the employee can be separated under the adverse action 
procedures described in Title 5 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 
752." 

What is the status of opening the Area Leaders Positions (3 across the Nation) and the state leader positions?  

The first leadership positions will be announced April 1.  Subsequent Branch Chiefs, Regional Deputy Directors and State Leaders will be announced in late April.  All of the selections will be dependent on organizational approval.

There has been discussion on working across state lines if the need arises. Is difficulty predicted on the different ways people do things? 

Difficulties have been predicted and analyzed to ensure a smooth transition.  Different operating styles and organizational behaviors will be standardized over time.

How long after the effective date of the TOF will transferring employees have to wait to have their new position descriptions and performance plans in place? 

Transferring employees will be given a written copy of their proposed duties and responsibilities (as a minimum) or their new classified position description (optimal solution) at the time that the employee is given his/her placement memorandum -- managers are allowed a 30-day period in which to develop and implement performance standards after the TOF effective date. The OCIO's office is currently working on developing core performance standards for employees in the new organization -- management does have the right to modify performance standards at any time in the performance cycle, but must ensure that when doing so that employees are afforded ample opportunity to work under those standards before being evaluated by them (90 day minimum requirement).

Closing – Stan Gray
Next meeting is scheduled for April 14, 2004 at 1:30pm (Eastern Time)

Summary will be distributed.

